

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

DAVID JACOBS and GARY HINDES, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, and derivatively on behalf of the Federal National Mortgage Association and Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, in its capacity as Conservator of the Federal National Mortgage Association and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, and THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

*Defendants,*

and

THE FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION and THE FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

*Nominal Defendants.*

Civil Action No.: 15-708-GMS

**CLASS ACTION**

**JURY TRIAL DEMANDED**

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
Myron T. Steele (DE Bar No. 000002)  
Michael A. Pittenger (DE Bar No. 3212)  
Christopher N. Kelly (DE Bar No. 5717)  
Alan R. Silverstein (DE Bar No. 5066)  
1313 North Market Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 984-6000  
msteele@potteranderson.com  
mpittenger@potteranderson.com  
ckelly@potteranderson.com  
asilverstein@potteranderson.com

Dated: June 16, 2017

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    The Companies .....	4
B.    Despite Being “Adequately Capitalized” And “Safe And Sound,” FHFA Places The Companies Into Conservatorship .....	6
C.    The Companies Return To Profitability, But FHFA And Treasury Seize All Of Their Net Worth In Perpetuity Through The Net Worth Sweep .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	13
A.    Legal Standards.....	13
B.    Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims Under Delaware And Virginia Law .....	14
1.    Neither Federal Law Nor The Certificates Of Designation Preempt Or Conflict With Delaware Or Virginia Corporate Law .....	14
2.    The Net Worth Sweep Is Void And Unenforceable .....	22
C.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Treasury Are Not Barred By Sovereign Immunity.....	27
D.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred By HERA.....	32
1.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred By Section 4617(f) of HERA .....	33
a.    Section 4617(f) Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims for Equitable Relief Against FHFA .....	33
i.    Section 4617(f) Does Not Insulate Conduct That Exceeds or Contravenes FHFA’s Authority Under HERA.....	33
ii.   The Net Worth Sweep Exceeds and Contravenes FHFA’s Authority Under HERA.....	36

iii.	FHFA’s Asserted Statutory Authorizations for the Net Worth Sweep All Lack Merit. ....	40
b.	Section 4617(f) Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims for Relief Against Treasury.....	44
2.	HERA’s Succession Clause Does Not Bar Stockholders From Prosecuting Claims During The Conservatorships.....	45
a.	Plaintiffs Have Stated Direct Claims For Relief.....	45
b.	HERA’s Succession Clause Does Not Strip Plaintiffs Of Their Rights In The Companies’ Stock .....	50
i.	Plaintiffs Have Standing To Prosecute Direct Claims Based On Their Ownership Of Company Stock.....	51
ii.	Plaintiffs Would Have Standing To Prosecute Derivative Claims Because FHFA Has A Manifest Conflict of Interest .....	52
E.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred By The Doctrine Of Issue Preclusion .....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co., LLC</i> , 90 A.3d 1097 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	38
<i>America’s Cmty. Bankers v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29, 30
<i>Anspach v. City of Phila.</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	15
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	51
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13-14
<i>B&amp;B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015).....	56
<i>Bank of Manhattan, NA v. FDIC</i> , 778 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	34, 37, 38, 39
<i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	51
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	52
<i>Battaglia v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1948).....	52
<i>Beamon v. Brown</i> , 125 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	27, 29
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Blair v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2283560 (D. Del. Sept. 30, 2004).....	13

*Blue Chip Capital Fund II Ltd. P’ship v. Tubergen*,  
 906 A.2d 827 (Del. Ch. 2006).....47

*Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.*,  
 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013).....16, 38

*Bowen v. Massachusetts*,  
 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....27, 29, 30

*Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians*,  
 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....33, 52

*Bragdon v. Abbott*,  
 525 U.S. 624 (1998).....55

*Brown v. Scott County Tobacco Warehouses*,  
 1983 WL 489237 (Va. Cir. Ct. Feb. 22, 1983).....21

*Burnside-Ott Aviation Training Ctr., Inc. v. United States*,  
 985 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....32

*Cal. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Alvarez*,  
 2017 WL 239364 (Del. Jan. 18, 2017).....58

*Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.*,  
 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990) .....16

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....35

*City of Houston v. HUD*,  
 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....32

*CMS Inv. Holdings, LLC v. Castle*,  
 2015 WL 3894021 (Del. Ch. June 23, 2015).....49

*Cnty. of Sonoma v. FHFA*,  
 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013) .....33

*Cobell v. Kempthorne*,  
 569 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2008).....28

*Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.*,  
 489 U.S. 561 (1989).....42

*Cottrell v. Duke*,  
 737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013) .....58

*Credit Lyonnais Bank Nederland, N.V. v. Pathe Commc’ns Corp.*,  
 1991 WL 277613 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 1991).....21

*Cunningham v. R.R. Ret. Bd.*,  
 392 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 53-54

*Dawyot v. Catawba Capital Mgmt., Inc.*,  
 82 Va. Cir. 521 (2011) .....25

*DeLeon-Ochoa v. Att’y Gen.*,  
 622 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 2010).....53

*Delta Sav. Bank v. United States*,  
 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001) .....53, 55

*Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.*,  
 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....29, 31

*Drewry, Hughes Co. v. Throckmorton*,  
 92 S.E. 818 (Va. 1917).....25

*Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States*,  
 372 F.2d 1002 (Fed. Ct. Cl. 1967) .....31

*El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C. v. Brinckerhoff*,  
 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016) .....50

*English v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....15

*Esther Sadowsky Test. Trust v. Syron*,  
 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....53

*Fink v. Phelps*,  
 2010 WL 2104233 (D. Del. May 25, 2010).....54

*Firestone v. Wiley*,  
 485 F. Supp. 2d 694 (E.D. Va. 2007) .....38

*First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States*,  
 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....53, 55

*Fleischer v. FDIC*,  
 70 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (D. Kan. 1999).....37

*Freeman v. FDIC*,  
 56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....34

*Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n*,  
505 U.S. 88 (1992).....15

*Gale v. Bershad*,  
1998 WL 118022 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 1998).....47

*Gatz v. Ponsoldt*,  
925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007) .....46

*Gentile v. Rossette*,  
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) .....48

*Gosnell v. FDIC*,  
1991 WL 533637 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 1991) .....44

*Gradient OC Master, Ltd. v. NBC Universal, Inc.*,  
930 A.2d 104 (Del. Ch. 2007).....48

*Gross v. Bell Sav. Bank PaSA*,  
974 F.2d 403 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 34-35, 40

*Guenther v. Pacific Telecom, Inc.*,  
123 F.R.D. 341 (D. Or. 1987).....60

*Hansberry v. Lee*,  
311 U.S. 32 (1940).....57

*Harris v. Pernsley*,  
755 F.2d 338 (3d Cir. 1985).....57

*Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.*,  
602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010).....56

*In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.*,  
124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....46

*In re Beach First Nat’l Bancshares, Inc.*,  
702 F.3d 772 (4th Cir. 2012) .....51

*In re Ezcorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.*,  
130 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2016).....59

*In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Deriv. Litig.*,  
643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....53

*In re Fisker Auto. Holdings, Inc. S’holder Litig.*,  
2015 WL 6039690 (D. Del. Oct. 15, 2015) .....14

*In re Hechinger Inv. Co. of Delaware*,  
274 B.R. 71 (D. Del. 2002).....14

*In re Maxxam, Inc.*,  
659 A.2d 760 (Del. Ch. 1995).....21

*In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. Litig.*,  
634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993) .....47, 48, 50

*Johnson v. Johnson & Briggs, Inc.*,  
122 S.E. 100 (Va. 1924).....25

*Kain v. Angle*,  
69 S.E. 355, 357 (Va. 1910).....25

*Kaplan v. Block*,  
31 S.E.2d 893 (Va. 1944).....20

*Kaplan v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.*,  
540 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988) .....58

*King v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....42

*Klang v. Smith’s Food & Drug Ctrs., Inc.*,  
702 A.2d 150 (Del. 1997) ..... 25-26

*Koster v. (American) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.*,  
330 U.S. 518 (1947).....58

*Lee v. Va. Educ. Ass’n, Inc.*,  
2 Va. Cir. 319 (1969) .....38

*Leon Cnty. v. FHFA*,  
700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012) .....33

*Levin v. Miller*,  
763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014) .....51

*Lockerty v. Phillips*,  
319 U.S. 182 (1943).....52

*Louisiana v. Weinberger*,  
369 F. Supp. 856 (E.D. La. 1973).....31

*Lovett v. United States*,  
66 F. Supp. 142 (Fed. Ct. Cl. 1945).....31



*Lubin v. Skow*,  
382 F. App'x 866 (11th Cir. 2010) .....51

*Maio v. Aetna, Inc.*,  
221 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2000).....14

*Marshall v. Fredericksburg Lumber Co.*,  
173 S.E. 553 (Va. 1934).....21

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*,  
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....15

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit*,  
547 U.S. 71 (2006)..... 54-55

*NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.*,  
118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015) ..... 46-47

*Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....52

*Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. George V. Hamilton, Inc.*,  
571 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2009).....60

*O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC*,  
512 U.S. 79 (1994).....36, 37, 38

*OPM v. Richmond*,  
496 U.S. 414 (1990).....32

*Parsch v. Massey*,  
2009 WL 7416040 (Va. Cir. Ct. Nov. 5, 2009) .....21

*Perry Capital v. Mnuchin*,  
848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... *passim*

*Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Raines*,  
534 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....37

*Porter v. Warner Holding Co.*,  
328 U.S. 395 (1946).....30

*Prod. Res. Grp., LLC v. NCT Grp., Inc.*,  
863 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2004).....21

*Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin*,  
102 A.3d 155 (Del. Ch. 2014).....26

*Reich v. Collins*,  
513 U.S. 106 (1994).....52

*Remora Invs., LLC v. Orr*,  
673 S.E.2d 845 (Va. 2009).....45

*Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs. Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 43 (1993).....33

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*,  
331 U.S. 218 (1947).....15

*Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.*,  
517 U.S. 793 (1996).....57

*Ridder v. City Fed Fin. Corp.*,  
47 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 1995).....37

*Rosa v. Resolution Trust Corporation*,  
938 F.2d 383 (3d Cir. 1991).....40

*Sharpe v. FDIC*,  
126 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997) .....34, 37, 39

*Shintom Co., Ltd. v. Audiovox Corp.*,  
888 A.2d 225 (Del. 2005) .....20

*Si Min Cen v. Attorney Gen.*,  
825 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2016).....53

*Smith v. Bayer Corp.*,  
564 U.S. 299 (2011).....57, 58, 59

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
553 U.S. 880 (2008).....56, 57, 58, 59

*Thorpe v. CERBCO, INC.*,  
1993 WL 443406 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 1993) .....21

*Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.*,  
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) ..... 45, 46, 49-50

*Town of Babylon v. FHFA*,  
699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012).....33

*Treasurer of New Jersey v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
684 F.3d 382 (3rd Cir. 2012) .....27, 28

*Trudeau v. FTC*,  
 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....28

*Trustees of Amalgamated Ins. Fund v. Sheldon Hall Clothing, Inc.*,  
 862 F.2d 1020 (3d Cir. 1988).....54

*U.S. Info. Agency v. Krc*,  
 989 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....28

*U.S. Inspect Inc. v. McGreevy*,  
 2000 WL 33232337 (Va. Cir. Ct. Nov. 27, 2000) .....46

*United States v. ICC*,  
 337 U.S. 426 (1949).....54

*United States v. Security Indus. Bank*,  
 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....42

*United States v. Testan*,  
 424 U.S. 392 (1976)..... 31-32

*Ward v. Resolution Trust Corporation*,  
 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993) .....40

*Webster v. Doe*,  
 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....52

*Wetsel-Oviatt Lumber Co. v. United States*,  
 38 Fed. Cl. 563 (Fed. Ct. Cl. 1997).....31

*Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc. v. Espy*,  
 58 F.3d 1367 (9th Cir. 1995) .....30

**STATUTES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
8 DEL. C. § 102 .....	19
8 DEL. C. § 104 .....	19
8 DEL. C. § 151 .....	19, 22-24
8 DEL. C. § 154 .....	25
8 DEL. C. § 158 .....	19

8 DEL. C. § 170 .....25

5 U.S.C. § 702..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 1455.....6, 7, 22

12 U.S.C. § 1718.....15

12 U.S.C. § 1719.....6, 7, 22

12 U.S.C. § 1723.....17

12 U.S.C. § 1821.....34-35, 37, 40, 51-52

12 U.S.C. § 4617..... *passim*

VA. CODE § 13.1-638 .....15, 22, 24, 47

**RULES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
FED. R. CIV. P. 12.....	13-14, 22
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....	57, 58, 59
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.1.....	57, 58, 59

**REGULATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
12 C.F.R. § 1237.5.....	38
12 C.F.R. § 1239.3.....	5
12 C.F.R. § 1710.10.....	5, 14, 16-18
67 Fed. Reg. 38,361.....	17
67 Fed. Reg. 38,363.....	18
67 Fed. Reg. 38,364.....	17

75 Fed. Reg. 39,462 .....43  
 75 Fed. Reg. 39,469 .....43  
 76 Fed. Reg. 35,730 .....43

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 1999).....	23
7 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <u>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</u> § 1840 (3d ed. 2016) .....	59, 60
11 <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> § 5283 .....	23
11 <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> § 5332 .....	24
D. Dobbs, <u>Law Of Remedies: Damages-Equity-Restitution</u> § 4.1(1) (2d. ed. 1993) .....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656 (1976).....	28
Mark E. Van Der Weide, <i>Against Fiduciary Duties to Corporate Stakeholders</i> , 21 Del. J. Corp. L. 27 (1996) .....	23
